Memorial Fund were transferred to Bethania Mennonite Memorial Foundation Inc.

These financial statements present the financial position and results of operations of the
personal care home operated as Bethania Mennonite Personal Care Home, Inc. As such, the
financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2010 do not include the assets, liabilities,
equity, revenues and expenses of Bethania Mennonite Memorial Foundation Inc.

2. Change in Accounting Policy

During the year, the Home changed its accounting policy to amortize deferred contributions at
the same rate as funded assets for which deferred contributions exist. The Home determined
that the previous policy to match annual amortization of all assets to the deferred
contributions understated the effect of the annual charge to operations for the use of the
assets. As a result of the change in policy, deferred contributions and unrestricted net assets
were retroactively adjusted for the change in the accounting policy, the deficiency of revenue
over expenditures decreased by $52,939 reported and the comparative figures for the year
ended March 31, 2009 have been adjusted as follows:

   As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Deferred contributions $ 1,103,149 $ 278,717 $ 1,381,866
Net assets (deficiency) 231,950 (278,717) (46,767)
Deficiency of revenue over expenditures

for the year (154,614) (52,939) (207,553)
Amortization of deferred contributions 256,498 (52,939) 203,559

11

Page 1445

BETHANIA MENNONITE PERSONAL CARE HOME, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2010

3. Restricted Cash and Investments
2010 2009

Restricted cash $ 145,592 $ 62,190
Guaranteed Investment Certificates 93,802 172,352

$ 239,394 $ 234,542

The fair value of cash on deposit  is equal to its carrying value. The GICs have an effective
interest rate of 4.42 to 5.12% (2009 - 4.01 to 5.12%) with the latest maturing in June 2012.
The fair value of the GICs is based on the year end quoted market bid price.

4. Accounts Receivable
2010 2009

Receivable from residents $ 16,782 $ 14,940

[…]

Boards make a final decision, all NPOs will continue to follow the
current Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook -
Accounting.

The Home continues to monitor the developments in this area and
evaluate the implications of the potential changes in financial
reporting standards.

 10

Page 1743

PEMBINA PLACE MENNONITE PERSONAL CARE HOME INC.
Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2010

1. Purpose of the Organization

Pembina Place Mennonite Personal Care Home Inc. provides a 57 bed personal care service
at 285 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba. The Home is a Mennonite organization that
demonstrates Christian love by compassionately offering a continuum of wellness, housing
and personal care services for older adults.

2. Correction of an Error

During the year, the Home undertook a study of its capital assets and deferred contributions
and has determined that the amortization of capital assets and deferred contributions
previously reported were misstated based on its accounting policies.  Accordingly
comparative figures on the statement of financial position for the year ended March 31, 2009
have been adjusted as follows:

   As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Accumulated Amortization
Leasehold Improvements $ 2,012,148 $ 257,856 $ 2,270,004
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 305,532 58,282 363,814

Deferred Contributions 595,931 (236,533) 359,398
Net deficiency (255,450) (79,605) (335,055)

3. Accounts Receivable

2010 2009

Receivable from residents $ 11,114 $ 7,677
GST rebate receivable 5,580 5,014
Other 9,223 11,237

$ 25,917 $ 23,928

 11

Page 1744

PEMBINA PLACE MENNONITE PERSONAL CARE HOME INC.
Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2010

4. Accrued Vacation Entitlements

The Home records a provision for accrued vacation entitlements. Prior to March 31, 2004
changes in the liability related to vacation were recoverable from Manitoba Health. At that
date, Manitoba Health advised that subsequent to March 31, 2004 all funding related to past
and future vacation entitlement costs would be included in in-globe funding and that the